

No.

08 - 721 NOV 26 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN COMBS, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND GREGG ABBOTT,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
1500 San Jacinto Center
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
I. Background	3
A. Retaliatory Taxes	3
B. Texas's Taxation of Title Insurers.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. The State's New Interpretation of Its Retaliatory Tax.....	7
B. Proceedings in the District Court and Court of Appeals	9
C. Proceedings in the Supreme Court of Texas.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. The Texas Supreme Court's Decision Is a Matter of Great Importance to the Nation's Insurance Industry.....	15
A. Retaliatory Taxes Regularly Spawn Constitutional Disputes	15
B. The Texas Supreme Court's Deci- sion Threatens the Stability of the National Retaliatory Tax Network.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Upholds Precisely the Type of Arbitrary, Discriminatory Taxation of Non-Resident Insurance Companies That This Court's Precedents Proscribe.....	25
A. This Court's Cases Prohibit Arbitrary Discrimination Against Out-of-State Insurance Companies	25
B. Texas's New Interpretation Conflicts with This Court's Precedents.....	27
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A – Supreme Court of Texas Opinion (May 16, 2008, as corrected August 29, 2008).....	1a
Appendix B – Texas Court of Appeals Opinion (June 3, 2005).....	36a
Appendix C – First American Summary Judgment (May 17, 2004)	61a
Appendix D – Old Republic Summary Judgment (May 17, 2004)	62a
Appendix E – First American Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc (June 14, 2004).....	63a
Appendix F – Old Republic Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc (June 14, 2004)	64a
Appendix G – Supreme Court of Texas Order Denying Rehearing (August 29, 2008)	65a
Appendix H – Relevant Statutory Provisions	66a
Appendix I – State Retaliatory Tax Statutes	73a
Appendix J – State Premium Tax Statutes	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. N.J. Div. of Taxation:</i>	
868 A.2d 346 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	16, 17
912 A.2d 126 (N.J. 2006).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Am. S. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 810 (Fla. App. 1996)	20
<i>Executive Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 606 A.2d 1282 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).....	20
<i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1992).....	20
<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926).....	26, 27
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	27
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Washburn</i> , 561 N.E.2d 29 (Ill. 1990).....	20
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007)	19, 30
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1096 (Mass. 1999).....	20
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 725 N.W.2d 477 (Mich. App. 2006)	20
<i>Reserve Life Ins. Co. v. Bowers</i> , 380 U.S. 258 (1965).....	26, 27
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Greene</i> , 216 U.S. 400 (1910).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 99C-14628 (Or. Marion County Cir. Ct. filed 1999).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Long</i> , 497 S.E.2d 451 (N.C. App. 1998).....	20
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Manna</i> , 879 N.E.2d 320 (Ill. 2007)	19
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 629 N.W.2d 402 (Mich. 2001)	19
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Curiale</i> , 668 N.E.2d 384 (N.Y. 1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>WHYY, Inc. v. Glassboro</i> , 393 U.S. 117 (1968).....	27
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949).....	26
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
McCarran-Ferguson Act, Pub. L. No. 79-15, 59 Stat. 33 (1945).....	3
Tex. Ins. Code:	
§§ 223.001-.011.....	5
§§ 281.001-.008.....	6
§ 2501.003	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Ins. Code (2004):	
Art. 9.59, § 1	5
Art. 9.59, § 4	5, 7
Art. 9.59, § 8	6
Art. 21.46, § 1	6, 7, 29
2003 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1274, § 27	5
Cal. Ins. Code § 12412	5
Minn. Stat. § 297I.05(1)	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
A.M. Best Co., <i>2008 Special Report: Title Insurers Feel the Pain As Housing Market Ills Continue</i> (Oct. 13, 2008), http://www.alta.org/industry/AMBest08.pdf	23
A.M. Best Co., <i>Best's Aggregates & Averages: Property/Casualty</i> (2008)	23
Am. Land Title Ass'n, <i>2007 Title Insurance Industry Statistical Analysis: Premiums Earned</i> , http://www.alta.org/industry/07ALL/07_TitleIndustryStatisticalAnalysis_Fam&Co.xls	23
Am. Land Title Ass'n, <i>Title Insurance: A Comprehensive Overview</i> , http://www.alta.org/about/TitleInsuranceOverview.pdf	4
Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co., Nos. IT ET 34-001644-020, -030 (Cal. State Bd. of Equalization 1998)	20
J. Palomar, <i>Title Insurance Law</i> (rev. 2008)	4
Revenue Notice #06-01, 30 Minn. State Register 1030 (Mar. 27, 2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
L. Russ, <i>Construction, Application, and Operation of State "Retaliatory" Statutes</i> , 30 A.L.R. 4th 873 (1984)	3
<i>Texas Comptroller Wins in Retaliatory Tax Dispute, In Spite of Justices' Blistering Dissent</i> , Legal Description, June 3, 2008	23
<i>Texas Court Approves Double Counting of Premium Tax</i> , Title Insurance Law Newsletter, June 2008, at 4	23
U.S. Br. in No. 79-1423, 1980 WL 339814 (July 1980)	4
